world Vision

A frican Union

towards a continental advocacy strategy
for World Vision




Copyright © 2007 World Vision Africa

All rights reserved. No portion of this publication may be reproduced in
any form, except for brief excerpts in reviews, without prior permission

of the publisher.

Researched and written by Peter da Costa

Editor Amboka Wameyo

Published April 2007 by World Vision Africa

World Vision is a Christian relief, development and advocacy
organisation dedicated to working with children, families and
communities to overcome poverty and injustice. Motivated by our
Christian faith, World Vision is dedicated to working with the world’s
most vulnerable people. World Vision serves all people regardless of

religion, race, ethnicity or gender.

World Vision Africa

Karen Road, Off Ngong Road
P.O. Box 50816

00200, Nairobi, Kenya

www.wvafrica.org

World Vision UK
Opal Drive, Fox Milne
Milton Keynes

MK15 0ZR

www.worldvision.org.uk

Cover image: Children at a World Vision Child Friendly Space,
Otash IDP Camp, Darfur.

photo: Jon Warren



reAfrican Union

towards a continental advocacy strategy
for World Vision



contents

con

tents

acknowledgments

list of acronyms

executive

summary

introduction

chapter 1:

11
12
13
131
132
133
134

14

chapter 2:

21
22
2.3
231
232
233
234
235
2.3.6

237
238

chapter 3:

31

3.11
312
3.1.3

The Emergence of a New Pan-Africanism

Key African Union Organs

The Continental Institutional Architecture

The New Partnership for Africa’s Development (NEPAD)

African Peer Review Mechanism (APRM)

Regional Economic Communities (RECs)

United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA) and the
African Development Bank (AfDB)

Opportunity and Challenge

Towards a People-centred Union

The Road to ECOSOCC

Mechanisms, Structures and Spaces — an Assessment and Critiques
The Interim ECOSOCC

The AU Africa Citizens Directorate (CIDO)

Bilateral Engagement with AU Directorates

The AU-CSO Pre-Summit Forum

CSO Mechanisms in the Regional Economic Communities
The African Commission on Human and People’s Rights

CSO Observer Mechanism

NEPAD, the African Peer Review Mechanism and Civil Society
Proposals to Create Joint CSO Hubs

Different Ways of Engaging
Provision of Technical Input
Proxy Advocate

Partnering in Implementation

13
13
14
14

16
16

19
19
20
20
23
24
25
27
29

30
31

33
33
33
33



3.14 Consulting or Contracting

3.2 Blurred Line, Crisis of Expectations, Tensions

33 Dichotomy between International and African CSOs?
chapter 4:

41 Speaking with One Voice

4.2 Economic Justice

4.3 Gender

44 Governance

45 HIV and AIDS

4.6 Human Rights and Justice

4.7 Peace and Security

chapter 5:

51 The Rationale for Continental Policy Advocacy

5.2 AU Strategy or Pan-African Strategy?

53 Guiding Principles for World Vision

531 Leverage World Vision’s Strengths

5.3.2 Strike a Balance Between Campaigning and Lobbying
53.3 Educate Senior Policy Makers and Decision-makers
5.3.4 Generate the Evidence Base to Inform Advocacy
535 Work in Coalitions

5.4 Thematic Priorities — Suggestions for World Vision
54.1 Child Rights

5.4.2 Peace and Security

54.3 Economic lustice

5.4.4 HIV and AIDS

545 Governance

55 Strategic CSO Partnerships

annex A: Catalogue, Key Advocacy Opportunities, 2007-2008
annex B: List of Respondents
annex C: World Vision's Core Values

annex D: References

contents | |

33
34
35

39
39
42
42
44
44
45

47
48
49
49
49
50
50
50
50
51
52
53
54
54
56

59
60
63
64



Gathering at the Ugandan
town of Odek, home town
of LRA leader Joseph Kony.

photo: Jon Warren




acknowledgments

acknowledgments

This publication culminates six months of research
commissioned by World Vision Africa in 2006.The
research was conducted and the report written for us

by Peter da Costa. The purpose of the research was to
review the operations of the African Union (AU) with a
view to identifying opportunities for engagement as a
means of informing a two-pronged World Vision (\WV)
Africa advocacy strategy. World Vision’s advocacy focuses
on influencing policy at one level and empowering
communities at another.

The publication would not have been possible without
the tireless effort of the World Vision staff who
conceptualised, designed and shaped it throughout 2006.
While it is impossible to list here all those who have
contributed to it we would like to specifically thank the

World Vision review team for their guidance and wisdom.

The team included:

Fletcher Tembo -
Senior Economic Justice Policy Adviser, WVUK

Amboka Wameyo -
Regional Advocacy Adviser, WV Africa (report editor)

Rudo Kwaramba -
Director of Advocacy, Communication and
Education, WVUK

Victor Madziakapita —
Regional Director Ministry Quality, WV Africa

Joe Muwonge -
Senior Policy Advisor, WV Partnership Office

Richard Wamimbi -
Team Leader, WV Africa HIV/AIDS Advocacy and
OVC Team

Steven Williams —
Peace and Conflict Policy Adviser, WVUK

Kate Laburn-Peart -
Policy and Research Manager, WVUK

Jane Kwao-Sarbah -
Africa Regional Adviser on Children, WV Africa

While this publication bears the name of World Vision,
it is the willingness of those who believe in a prosperous
Africa to share their knowledge and rich experience that
makes it valuable. We are indebted to members of the
African Union and representatives of civil society
organisations who accepted our requests for interviews
and who were willing to be quoted in this publication.

We acknowledge the financial support of WVUK and
WV Australia that made the work possible.

Finally we are eternally grateful to God for His faithfulness
and for according us sufficient grace, opportunity and
privilege to serve the children of Africa.

Wilfred Mlay, PhD
Regional Vice President WV Africa



V list of acronyms

list of acronyms

ATM:
AU
ACHPR:

ACP:
AfDB:
AfriMAP:

AFRODAD:
AMIS:
APF:
APRM:
ATN:
CIDO:
CPA:

CsSl:
CBOs:
CSOs:
CSSDCA:

DANIDA:
DFID:

DPA:
EAC:
EALA:
ECCAS:

ECOSOCC:

ECOWAS:

EPAsS:
EU:
EULO:

HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria
African Union

African Commission on Human
and People’s Rights

African Caribbean Pacific group of countries

African Development Bank

African Governance Monitoring and
Advocacy Project

African Forum on Debt and Development
AU Mission in the Sudan

Africa Partnership Forum

African Peer Review Mechanism

Africa Trade Network

AU African Citizens Directorate

Sudan Comprehensive Peace Agreement
Civicus Civil Society Index
Community-Based Organisations

Civil Society Organisations

Conference on Security, Stability, Development

and Co-operation in Africa
Danish International Development Agency

UK Department for International
Development

Darfur Peace Agreement
East African Community
East Africa Legislative Assembly

Economic Community of Central
African States

Economic Social and Cultural Council

Economic Community of West African
States

Economic Partnership Agreements
European Union

World Vision European Union
Liaison Office

GCAP:
HIPC:
HSGIC:

IGAD:

IMF:
INGOs:

MDRI:
MDGs:
NAMA:
NEPAD:

NGOs:
OAU:
OVCs:
PAP:
PRC:
PSC:
RECs:
SADC:

SERAC:
SOAWR:

UNECA:

UNGASS:

WACSOF:

WB:
WTO:
WV

Global Call to Action Against Poverty
Heavily Indebted Poor Countries

NEPAD Heads of State and Government
Implementation Committee

Intergovernmental Authority on
Development

International Monetary Fund

International Non-Governmental
Organisations

Multilateral Debt Relief Initiative
Millennium Development Goals
Non-Agricultural Market Access

New Partnership for Africa’s
Development

Non-Governmental Organisations
Organisation of African Unity

Orphans and Vulnerable Children
Pan-African Parliament

Permanent Representatives’ Committee
Peace and Security Council

Regional Economic Communities

Southern African Development
Community

Social and Economic Rights Action Centre

Solidarity for African Women’s Rights
Coalition

United Nations Economic Commission
for Africa

UN General Assembly Special Session
on AIDS

West African Civil Society Forum
World Bank

World Trade Organisation

World Vision



World Vision

World Vision Africa

Karen Road, Off Ngong Road
P.O.Box 50816

00200, Nairobi, Kenya

www.wvafrica.org

World Vision UK
Opal Drive, Fox Milne
Milton Keynes

MKI15 0ZR

www.worldvision.org.uk

World Vision UK is a registered charity no. 285908
a company limited by guarantee and registered in
England no. 1675552. Registered office as above.






