

civil society organisations and the African Union

towards a continental advocacy strategy for World Vision



Copyright © 2007 World Vision Africa

All rights reserved. No portion of this publication may be reproduced in any form, except for brief excerpts in reviews, without prior permission of the publisher.

Researched and written by Peter da Costa Editor Amboka Wameyo

Published April 2007 by World Vision Africa

World Vision is a Christian relief, development and advocacy organisation dedicated to working with children, families and communities to overcome poverty and injustice. Motivated by our Christian faith, World Vision is dedicated to working with the world's most vulnerable people. World Vision serves all people regardless of religion, race, ethnicity or gender.

World Vision Africa

Karen Road, Off Ngong Road P. O. Box 50816 00200, Nairobi, Kenya www.wvafrica.org

World Vision UK

Opal Drive, Fox Milne Milton Keynes MK15 0ZR www.worldvision.org.uk

Cover image: Children at a World Vision Child Friendly Space,

Otash IDP Camp, Darfur.

photo: Jon Warren

civil society organisations and the African Union

towards a continental advocacy strategy for World Vision

contents

ackno	wledgments	iv
list of acronyms		
executive summary introduction		
Overvi	ew of the African Union	
and co	ntinental decision-making structures and processes	
1.1	The Emergence of a New Pan-Africanism	7
1.2	Key African Union Organs	7
1.3	The Continental Institutional Architecture	13
1.3.1	The New Partnership for Africa's Development (NEPAD)	13
1.3.2	African Peer Review Mechanism (APRM)	14
1.3.3	Regional Economic Communities (RECs)	14
1.3.4	United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA) and the	
	African Development Bank (AfDB)	16
1.4	Opportunity and Challenge	16
chapte	er 2:	
Institut	ional opportunities for civil society engagement	
2.1	Towards a People-centred Union	19
2.2	The Road to ECOSOCC	19
2.3	Mechanisms, Structures and Spaces – an Assessment and Critiques	20
2.3.1	The Interim ECOSOCC	20
2.3.2	The AU Africa Citizens Directorate (CIDO)	23
2.3.3	Bilateral Engagement with AU Directorates	24
2.3.4	The AU-CSO Pre-Summit Forum	25
2.3.5	CSO Mechanisms in the Regional Economic Communities	27
2.3.6	The African Commission on Human and People's Rights	29
	CSO Observer Mechanism	
2.3.7	NEPAD, the African Peer Review Mechanism and Civil Society	30
2.3.8	Proposals to Create Joint CSO Hubs	31
chapte	er 3:	
Modes	of engagement and tensions in CSO-AU relations	
3.1	Different Ways of Engaging	33
3.1.1	Provision of Technical Input	33
3.1.2	Proxy Advocate	33
3.1.3	Partnering in Implementation	33

3.1.4	Consulting or Contracting	33
3.2	Blurred Line, Crisis of Expectations, Tensions	34
3.3	Dichotomy between International and African CSOs?	35
chapter	4:	
Key thema	atic issues for CSO advocacy	
4.1	Speaking with One Voice	39
4.2	Economic Justice	39
4.3	Gender	42
4.4	Governance	42
4.5	HIV and AIDS	44
4.6	Human Rights and Justice	44
4.7	Peace and Security	45
chapter	5:	
Towards a	a multi-pronged advocacy strategy:	
recomme	ndations for World Vision	
5.1	The Rationale for Continental Policy Advocacy	47
5.2	AU Strategy or Pan-African Strategy?	48
5.3	Guiding Principles for World Vision	49
5.3.1	Leverage World Vision's Strengths	49
5.3.2	Strike a Balance Between Campaigning and Lobbying	49
5.3.3	Educate Senior Policy Makers and Decision-makers	50
5.3.4	Generate the Evidence Base to Inform Advocacy	50
5.3.5	Work in Coalitions	50
5.4	Thematic Priorities – Suggestions for World Vision	50
5.4.1	Child Rights	51
5.4.2	Peace and Security	52
5.4.3	Economic Justice	53
5.4.4	HIV and AIDS	54
5.4.5	Governance	54
5.5	Strategic CSO Partnerships	56
annex A	Catalogue, Key Advocacy Opportunities, 2007-2008	59
annex B	: List of Respondents	60
annex C	: World Vision's Core Values	63
annex D	: References	64

Gathering at the Ugandan $town\ of\ Odek, home\ town$ of LRA leader Joseph Kony.

photo: Jon Warren



acknowledgments

This publication culminates six months of research commissioned by World Vision Africa in 2006. The research was conducted and the report written for us by Peter da Costa. The purpose of the research was to review the operations of the African Union (AU) with a view to identifying opportunities for engagement as a means of informing a two-pronged World Vision (WV) Africa advocacy strategy. World Vision's advocacy focuses on influencing policy at one level and empowering communities at another.

The publication would not have been possible without the tireless effort of the World Vision staff who conceptualised, designed and shaped it throughout 2006. While it is impossible to list here all those who have contributed to it we would like to specifically thank the World Vision review team for their guidance and wisdom. The team included:

Fletcher Tembo -

Senior Economic Justice Policy Adviser, WVUK

Amboka Wameyo -

Regional Advocacy Adviser, WV Africa (report editor)

Rudo Kwaramba -

Director of Advocacy, Communication and Education, WVUK

Victor Madziakapita -

Regional Director Ministry Quality, WV Africa

Joe Muwonge -

Senior Policy Advisor, WV Partnership Office

Richard Wamimbi -

Team Leader, WV Africa HIV/AIDS Advocacy and **OVC Team**

Steven Williams -

Peace and Conflict Policy Adviser, WVUK

Kate Laburn-Peart -

Policy and Research Manager, WVUK

Jane Kwao-Sarbah -

Africa Regional Adviser on Children, WV Africa

While this publication bears the name of World Vision, it is the willingness of those who believe in a prosperous Africa to share their knowledge and rich experience that makes it valuable. We are indebted to members of the African Union and representatives of civil society organisations who accepted our requests for interviews and who were willing to be quoted in this publication.

We acknowledge the financial support of WVUK and WV Australia that made the work possible.

Finally we are eternally grateful to God for His faithfulness and for according us sufficient grace, opportunity and privilege to serve the children of Africa.

Wilfred Mlay, PhD

Regional Vice President WV Africa

EU:

EULO:

European Union

Liaison Office

World Vision European Union

list of acronyms

ATM:	HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria	GCAP:	Global Call to Action Against Poverty	
AU:	African Union	HIPC:	Heavily Indebted Poor Countries	
ACHPR:	African Commission on Human and People's Rights	HSGIC:	NEPAD Heads of State and Government Implementation Committee	
ACP: AfDB:	African Caribbean Pacific group of countries African Development Bank	IGAD:	Intergovernmental Authority on Development	
AfriMAP:	African Governance Monitoring and Advocacy Project	IMF:	International Monetary Fund	
AFRODAD:	African Forum on Debt and Development	INGOs:	International Non-Governmental Organisations	
AMIS:	AU Mission in the Sudan	MDRI:	Multilateral Debt Relief Initiative	
APF:	Africa Partnership Forum	MDGs:	Millennium Development Goals	
APRM:	African Peer Review Mechanism	NAMA:	Non-Agricultural Market Access	
ATN: CIDO:	Africa Trade Network AU African Citizens Directorate	NEPAD:	New Partnership for Africa's Development	
CPA:	Sudan Comprehensive Peace Agreement	NGOs:	Non-Governmental Organisations	
CSI:	Civicus Civil Society Index	OAU:	Organisation of African Unity	
CBOs:	Community-Based Organisations	OVCs:	Orphans and Vulnerable Children	
CSOs:	Civil Society Organisations	PAP:	Pan-African Parliament	
CSSDCA:	Conference on Security, Stability, Development and Co-operation in Africa	PRC:	Permanent Representatives' Committee	
DANIDA:	Danish International Development Agency	PSC:	Peace and Security Council	
DFID:	UK Department for International	RECs:	Regional Economic Communities	
	Development	SADC:	Southern African Development Community	
DPA:	Darfur Peace Agreement	SERAC:	Social and Economic Rights Action Centre	
EAC:	East Africa Logislative Assembly	SOAWR:	Solidarity for African Women's Rights	
EALA:	3		Coalition	
ECCAS:	Economic Community of Central African States	UNECA:	United Nations Economic Commission for Africa	
ECOSOCC: Economic Social and Cultural Council		UNGASS:	UN General Assembly Special Session	
ECOWAS:	COWAS: Economic Community of West African States		on AIDS	
EPAs:	Economic Partnership Agreements		West African Civil Society Forum	
EU:	European Union	WB:	World Bank	

WTO:

WV:

World Trade Organisation

World Vision





World Vision Africa

Karen Road, Off Ngong Road P.O. Box 50816 00200, Nairobi, Kenya www.wvafrica.org

World Vision UK

Opal Drive, Fox Milne Milton Keynes MK15 0ZR www.worldvision.org.uk

World Vision UK is a registered charity no. 285908 a company limited by guarantee and registered in England no. 1675552. Registered office as above.